

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	STEVEN E. OBUS
TERRANCE J. NOLAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>General Counsel and</i>	SETH D. FIUR
<i>Secretary</i>	TIFFANY M. WOO
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY	PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
70 Washington Square South,	11 Times Square
11 th Floor	New York, New York 10036
New York, New York 10012	(212) 969-3000
	sobus@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

September 18, 2017

LARY A. RAPPAPORT
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East,
32nd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 557-2900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A Diverse International Community is Critical to NYU's Identity and Mission	3
II. The Executive Order Significantly Harms NYU and Its Constituents	7
III. The Executive Order Has the Same Unlawful Policy Outcomes as Its Predecessor, In Violation of the Constitution and the Immigration and Nationality Act	15
A. The Executive Order Violates the Establishment Clause.....	15
B. The Immigration and Nationality Act Limits Executive Authority to Engage in Discriminatory Conduct	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Executive Order's Text and History Reveal that the Executive Order Violates the Constitution and the INA22
CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Bery v. City of N.Y.</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	31
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	28
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23, 25, 33
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	16
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v.</i> <i>ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	31
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	8, 13
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v.</i> <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017)	25-26
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	21
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	16, 18
<i>Keyishian v.</i> <i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	15, 16, 33
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum</i> <i>Seekers v. Dep't of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	18
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v.</i> <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	15, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	32
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	8, 14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	25, 32
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	17
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	1
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	21
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	21, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Rules	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	20, 21, 22
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965.	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
